expense of protracted litigation of the above claims, and 

in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of 

this Settlement Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant 

as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

o

1. Bassiri shall pay to the United States the amount 

of One Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand ($167,000.00) Dollars 

("Settlement Amount") plus interest on the Settlement 

Amount in the amount of two and three-quarters (2.75%) 

percent, compounded annually, as follows:

a. One thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars no later than 

twenty (20) days after the Effective Date of this 

Agreement (as defined in Paragraph 22 herein) ,*

b. The remaining One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand 

($166,000.00) Dollars shall be paid by Bassiri as 

follows: One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars, beginning on 

the first day of the month following the Effective Date 

of this Agreement and continuing each month thereafter 

on the first day of each month, for a period of fifty- 

nine (59) months (for a total of sixty (60) months); 

and

c. The final payment in the amount of One Hundred 

Seven Thousand ($107,000.00) Dollars, plus the 

remaining interest on the Settlement Amount due, shall 

be paid on or before the 15*^^ day of the month following 

the last monthly payment set out in sub-paragraph b

above.

d. Prepayment of any portion of the Settlement

Amount is allowed without penalties.